

---

---

*In the*  
**Court of Appeal of  
the State of California**  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION FIVE

---

**B293641**

RANDALL DOUTHIT,  
*Petitioner and Respondent,*

v.

PATRICE JONES,  
*Appellant.*

---

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY  
HONORABLE MARK A. JUHAS · CASE NO. BD469787

---

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

---

JOSEPH MANNIS (SBN 51098)  
ANDREW STEIN (SBN 205494)  
HERSH MANNIS LLP  
9150 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 209  
Beverly Hills, California 90212  
(310) 786-1910 Telephone  
(310) 786-1917 Facsimile  
jmannis@hershmannis.com  
astein@hershmannis.com

\*DAVID R. CARPENTER (SBN 230299)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
(213) 896-6000 Telephone  
(213) 896-6600 Facsimile  
drcarpenter@sidley.com

CHAD S. HUMMEL (SBN 139055)  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 17th Floor  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
(310) 595-9500 Telephone  
(310) 595-9501 Facsimile  
chummel@sidley.com

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Respondent Randall Douthit*



**Court of Appeal**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
INTRODUCTION .....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
I. Procedural Background .....	11
A. The Marriage and Dissolution .....	11
B. Patrice’s Request for Order and Claim That Randy Created the “Legal Eagles” Treatment.....	11
II. Evidence Presented at Trial.....	13
A. The Forensic Analysis of the CD-ROM.....	14
1. Koeberlein’s Limited Testimony Regarding the CD-ROM Metadata .....	14
2. Discrepancies in the Treatments that Koeberlein Attached to His Original Report and that Patrice Proffered .....	16
B. Randy’s Testimony and Evidence That the Treatment Was Not and Could Not Have Been Created During the Marriage .....	19
1. Randy Denies Creating the Treatment .....	19
2. The Treatment Derived One of Its “Cases” from an Article Published in 2008, <i>After</i> the Marriage .....	19
C. Testimony and Evidence Regarding Paper Versions Allegedly Found in a Storage Unit.....	24
III. The Trial Court’s Statement of Decision and Subsequent Proceedings.....	27
A. Statement of Decision.....	27

B.	Denial of Patrice’s Motion for New Trial.....	29
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	32
	ARGUMENT .....	33
I.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT ANY LEGAL ERROR IN HOW IT FRAMED THE ISSUE.....	34
A.	Patrice Cannot Claim Error When the Trial Court Was Simply Applying the Law to Her Theory of the Case. ....	35
B.	The Court Found the Treatment Was Not Created During the Marriage, Which Is Dispositive Under Any Framing of the Issue.....	37
II.	PATRICE’S “SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE” CHALLENGE IS BASELESS. ....	39
A.	Patrice Never Adequately Responds to the 2008 Article or the Discrepancies in the Treatments Attached to Her RFO.....	40
B.	Patrice Cannot Challenge the Order by Asking This Court to Re-weigh the Evidence and Ignore the Trial Court’s Credibility Findings. ....	46
III.	PATRICE’S BURDEN-SHIFTING ARGUMENTS FAIL.....	52
A.	Patrice’s Burden-Shifting Arguments Are Immaterial and Waived.....	53
B.	Patrice’s Arguments Also Fail on the Merits. ....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	60
	DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Boeken v. Phillip Morris Inc.</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1640 .....	39
<i>Foreman &amp; Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875 .....	39
<i>Goodwin v. Robinson</i> (1937) 20 Cal.App.2d 283 .....	56
<i>Graddon v. Knight</i> (1950) 99 Cal. App. 2d 700 .....	37
<i>Gray v. Robinson</i> (1939) 33 Cal.App.2d 177 .....	54
<i>Hicks v. Reis</i> (1943) 21 Cal.2d 654 .....	33
<i>Howard v. Owens Corning</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 621 .....	33, 45, 50
<i>In re Aurora P.</i> (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1142 .....	40
<i>In re Carr’s Estate</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 750 .....	55
<i>In re I.W.</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 1517 .....	33, 40, 46, 51
<i>In re Marriage of Arceneaux</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130 .....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Binette</i> (2018) 24 Cal.App.5th 1119 .....	53
<i>In re Marriage of Burkle</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 712 .....	33, 53
<i>In re Marriage of Deamon</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 476 .....	53
<i>In re Marriage of Dekker</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 842 .....	33

<i>In re Marriage of Douthit and Jones</i> (Aug. 6, 2015, B254719, 2015 WL 4661496).....	11, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Greenberg</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4th 1095.....	33, 40, 45
<i>In re Marriage of Haines</i> (1995) 33 Cal.App.4th 277.....	38
<i>In re Marriage of Hixson</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1116.....	56
<i>In re Marriage of Hoffmeister</i> (1984) 161 Cal.App.3d 1163.....	54
<i>In re Marriage of Klug</i> (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1389.....	38, 39, 53
<i>In re Marriage of LaMusga</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1072.....	32
<i>In re Marriage of Lehman</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 169.....	37, 38
<i>In re Marriage of Mix</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 604.....	47
<i>In re Marriage of Prentis-Margulis</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1252.....	57
<i>In re Seaton</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 193.....	53
<i>Kotla v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 283.....	50
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202.....	37
<i>Mathis v. Morrissey</i> (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 332.....	58
<i>People v. Geibel</i> (1949) 93 Cal.App.2d 147.....	54
<i>People v. Memory</i> (2010) 182 Cal.App.4th 835.....	54

<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1084 .....	50
<i>People v. Weber</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 1041 .....	37
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 106 .....	54
<i>Pool v. City of Oakland</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 1051 .....	39
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634 .....	38
<i>Sabbah v. Sabbah</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 818 .....	33
<i>San Bernardino County Dept. of Pub. Social Services v. Superior Court (Sun Newspaper)</i> (1991) 232 Cal.App.3d 188 .....	50
<i>SFPP v. Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 452 .....	32
<i>Sviridov v. City of San Diego</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 514 .....	37
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Evid. Code § 110 .....	58
Evid. Code § 115 .....	58
Evid. Code § 500 .....	56
Evid. Code § 520 .....	56
Evid. Code § 550 .....	56
Evid. Code § 604 .....	55, 58
Evid. Code § 606 .....	58
Evid. Code § 640 .....	30, 54, 55
Fam. Code § 760 .....	35

Fam. Code § 771, subd. (a) .....	38
Fam. Code § 2556.....	56

**RULES**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.124(b)(1)(B) .....	41
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (5th ed. 2019) Burden.....	57, 58
1 Witkin, Cal. Evid. (5th ed. 2019) Expert Evidence: Effect of Expert Testimony.....	50
9 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (5th ed. 2008) Appeal.....	47
CACI No. 107 .....	48
CACI No. 204 .....	57
